Avon Township RESOLUTION 10-05-22-1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN BOARD TO INITIATE THE VACATION OF A TOWN ROAD

WHEREAS, the issue of vacating the following roads (*general description*):

- 1. Parkwood Court
- 2. Plum Hill Lane cul-de-sac
- 3. High Street, Gov't Lot 7, 33-125-30, Edwards Retreat Plat One; south of PID 03.01106.001

was raised and discussed at the meeting of the Avon Township Board of Supervisors on September 7, 2022;

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 368.01 subd. 24 allows a town board to initiate the vacation of a town road;

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of Avon Township have determined it is in the best interests of the town to initiate the road procedure in Minn. Stat. § 368.01 subd. 24 to vacate Parkwood Court and the Plum Hill Lane cul-de-sac because it reduces maintenance requirements by the Town, saves the Township resources, and minimizes storm water conissues;

WHEREAS, the Supervisors of Avon Township have determined it is in the best interests of the town to initiate the road procedure in Minn. Stat. § 368.01 subd. 24 to vacate High Street, Gov't Lot 7, 33-125-30, Edwards Retreat – Plat One, south of PID 03.01106.001, because it clarifies property boundaries between neighbors, reduces confusion, minimizes potential maintenance by the Township, and will unlikely be needed as a public road in the future;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Supervisors of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota hereby initiate the road vacation procedure in Minn. Stat. § 368.01 subd. 24 regarding the above referenced roads.

Adopted by the Avon Township Board this 4th day, in the month of October in the year 2022.

BY THE TOWN BOARD

		Yes	No	Abstain
Supervisor	Richard Bresnahan	 		
Supervisor	LeRoy Gondringer	 		
Supervisor	Rich Sanoski	 		
Attest:				
Stephen Saupe, Town Clerk		 late		